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RESPONSES TO IUP COMMENTS
The CDPH posted to its website a notice dated June 29, 2012, regarding the availability of the 2012 Draft IUP and related documents for public review and comment.  The notice established that written comments would be accepted no later than 5 p.m. on  July 30, 2012.
During the public review and comment period from June 29 to July 30, 2012, CDPH received written comments in one letter via email from the following:

· Phoebe Seaton, California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc.(CRLA)

· Amparo, California Rural Legal Assistance Foundation (CRLAF)

· Jennifer Clary, Clean Water Action (CWA)

· Laurel Firestone, Community Water Center (CWC)

A summary of the written comments and CDPH responses follow:
General Response:  
CDPH greatly appreciates the time and energy that went into the preparation of the comments by CRLA, CRLAF, CWA and CWC.  CDPH also appreciates the commitment demonstrated by these groups through their participation in the recent Governor’s Drinking Water Stakeholders Process.  

The Draft IUP that was circulated in June will be adopted essentially intact, except as noted in the response to specific comments below.  This is necessary in order to meet the federal grant application timeline.  Failure to meet the federal deadline could jeopardize all SDWSRF funding for California.  However, in response to these comments and the Stakeholders Report, CDPH intends to conduct additional outreach during the second quarter of the State fiscal year with the intent and purpose of amending the IUP to, at a minimum, address the following issues:

· Create a new workplan under the Local Assistance set-aside to make available funding to local agencies, county planning departments, Local Agency Formation Commission and other entities via agreements to provide assistance to communities, with at least 15 homes, that presently lack a public water system (PWS).  These monies would be used to conduct pre-planning studies and take steps to establish an eligible entity to apply for and receive further funding assistance. 
· Create an emergency funding mechanism for eligible water systems, as will be defined in the IUP, that experienced catastrophic events. The intent is to create a mechanism that allows these PWSs to immediately be placed on the fundable list without going through the standard process of pre-applications, ranking, Statement of Intent, and other procedures.  The intent is fast-track funding a permanent solution.

· Incorporate the 168 small water systems on the Program Plan into the IUP as part of a capacity development strategy and to provide greater assistance to get these systems into compliance.
· CDPH will also entertain discussions on how to change the project priority list to make it a more dynamic listing that does more than just identify potential projects with high ranking public health issues.  Other objectives that could be addressed include identifying projects that are needed to meet pace issues expressed by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), identifying projects that would be eligible for interest bearing loans which could support CDPH’s future need for revenue bonds to provide the required State match share and possibly introducing additional incentives for large water systems to consolidate with smaller systems with high ranking public health issues.

Responses to Specific Comments:
Comment 1: 

The 2012-2013 Fundable List (Appendix C) identifies 81 projects totaling $234 million in funding, with $29 million in subsidies.  While the IUP on page 3 clearly states the federal subsidy requirement, it is unclear whether the minimum requirement is being met, because Table 2 identifies several sources of funding from current and prior years.  In the final plan, it would be helpful to clearly identify federal funds from current and prior capitalization grants, and the minimum and maximum subsidy requirements attached to each source. 
Response 1:
Based on the EPA guidelines, the IUP’s focus is on the current capitalization grant. California needs to show in the IUP that it has sufficient projects from disadvantaged water systems to meet the required subsidy for the capitalization grant.  For additional subsidy, requirements have changed over time.  Prior to 2010 cap grant, there was no minimum subsidy requirement, but there was a maximum set at 30 percent.  For the 2010 and 2011 cap grants, EPA guidance required a minimum of 30 percent, while State law says a maximum of 30 percent; thus they are in obvious conflict.  For the 2012 cap grant, the federal government has specified between 20 and 30 percent. 
Comment 2: 

The Fundable List does not clearly identify which projects are being provided funding for planning and which for construction. It would be helpful to have that information. It would also be helpful to identify which projects on the 2012-2013 Fundable List have been held over for more than a year. 
Response 2:
CDPH concurs and has revised the fundable list as suggested to add this clarification.
Comment 3: 

Eligible systems. Our organizations have had significant difficulty in understanding 

system eligibility, in particular some apparent discrepancies between our

interpretation of federal statute and the department’s. We would appreciate it if 

both USEPA and the department could clarify the following in writing; 

a) That planning funds may go to an entity, such as a county government, water provider or other local governmental agency, that is acting on behalf of another community to identify drinking water solutions in that community; 

b) That a system that doesn’t have a health-based water quality violation can qualify for project funding, provided that all or most of the funding requested is being used to address the infrastructure needs of a water system that ranks in the fundable portion of the department’s priority list; 

c) The maximum length of time allowed for a disadvantaged community with a funded project to achieve TMF.

Response 3:
For written clarification from the EPA you should contact them directly.  Regarding the other points, see below:
a) CDPH’s position is that, in general, federal law requires the funding be provided to the owners of a public water system with a problem ranked on the PPL. There is one exception provided that allows SDWSRF money to be spent to create a new PWS where homes on private wells have health bases problems with their domestic supply wells.  There have been significant challenges in identifying entities that have legal authority to represent and accept monies on behalf of the private land owners.  EPA has suggested, and CDPH concurs, that a more appropriate method of addressing these situations would be the use of set-aside money.  As noted above in the General Comment, CDPH is committed to doing this in the amended IUP later this fall.  
b) Federal law and regulations place limitations on the types of projects eligible to receive funding and limit funding to projects to assist a PWS in achieving compliance with safe drinking water standards and other health-based concerns subject to growth limitations.  Subject to certain limitations, federal law permits CDPH to fund projects that solve health based problems via consolidation of two or more PWSs or a regional solution if the solution is the most cost-effective solution for the PWS with the prioritized health based problem.  However, funding is only provided for the PWS with the eligible ranked problem and is limited to the eligible project components for solving that PWS’s fundable ranked problem. Note, for the funding to go to a PWS other than the one with the ranked invited health based problem both water systems must willingly agree.  CDPH has no authority to force one PWS to solve another PWS’s problem.   
c) Federal law makes no distinction and requires all public water systems to have technical managerial and financial (TMF) capacity at the time of funding and only under limited circumstances allows TMF to be attained not later than the completion of a project. All systems must have managerial capacity prior to a funding agreement, i.e. a legal entity in good standing with the State as evidenced by appropriate documentation with the ability to operate and maintain the water system.  Technical capacity can be developed during a planning project.  
Comment 4: 

The information provided about the set-asides taken for this program is inadequate. 

The goals are non-specific, no activities are provided, and not itemized budget is

available.  For instance: 

a) The department has chosen to use just 3% of the 10% allowed set-aside for 
Capacity Development. There is significant need for this funding, but because the 
description lacks numeric goals, workplan or budget, so it is impossible to assess 
whether or how additional funding could be useful. 

b) Small Water System Technical Assistance Set-aside (2%, fully allocated) – the 
same questions apply here – no numeric goals, no budget.  The IUP references 
a workplan for this set-aside, which we requested and received. But that 
workplan provides no budget or staffing detail, and provides not information 
about how many systems will be assisted. 

c) The department uses the full allowed allotment of 10% for “State Program 
Management” but the workplan referenced in the document was not made 
available, and it is unclear from the description in the IUP how this funding is 
spent to “provide technical and financial assistance to public water systems“ as 
allowed by the federal act. 
Response 4:  
There is a timing issue regarding when the draft IUP is presented for public comment verses when the grant application, that includes the workplans, are developed.  Basically, the workplans are produced afterwards and submitted with the draft grant to EPA .  
a) Historically, CDPH has worked to minimize the set-asides taken preferring to maximize the monies available to public water systems for infrastructure improvements.  CDPH is also constrained in the use of Set-Aside funds by State contracting rules.
b) CDPH has funded third party assistance providers Self Help, Rural Community Assistance Corporation, California Rural Water Association and University of California at Davis with this Set-Aside.  The details for deliverables are described in the individual subvention contracts and not in the workplan.
c) The State Program Management Set Aside is basically used to augment the overall regulatory program.  This includes augmenting the work described in a separate Public Water System Supervision (PWSS) Grant from EPA and includes work on small water systems.

Comment 5: 

Please provide a copy of the “small water system technical assistance strategy” referenced on page 17. 

Response 5:
The “small water system technical assistance strategy” referenced on page 17 of the IUP is not an actual document.  The term strategy was meant to refer to the various activities that the listed groups contribute toward providing technical assistance to small water systems.  The original Capacity Development Strategy document was adopted in 2000 and is posted on the CDPH web site.  As noted above in the general comment, CDPH intends to adopt Small Water System Program Plan into the IUP when it is revised.
Comment 6: 

The 2012-2013 Final Project Priority List lists 628 projects in categories B-G, which the Department has identified as the most critical public health projects. That includes fourteen Category B projects, the highest health priority, totaling $6.5 million, none of which have been selected for planning or construction funding. While it would be extremely difficult to investigate all 547 projects that have been bypassed for funding, the department should have some strategy for identifying and assisting legitimate projects – and should provide it in this document. 
Response 6:
CDPH strives to assist eligible water systems, particularly small and disadvantaged, to solve their health-based problems.  CDPH recognizes that there are numerous federal and state requirements to be met for a legitimate project to get funded. For example, there has to be an authorized legal entity to act on the water system’s behalf and there must be documented water rights, to name a few. CDPH has made available technical assistance via third party contractors to systems applying for funding.  This includes on-site assistance as well as offering workshops on various issues related to operations of a water system, guiding water systems through funding application process, and performing preliminary engineering assessments.  However, the reason most of the water systems do not get funding is because they have chosen to repeatedly ignore CDPH’s invitation to submit an application for funding.  Some have declined to use the technical assistance when it was offered.  CDPH is in the process of reevaluating these systems’ problems and coordinating with District offices, Local Primacy Agencies as well as the water systems to better understand why they are not seeking funding assistance and what prevents them from coming into compliance.
Comment 7: 

The long-term goals of the SDWSRF include promoting consolidation, and on page 6 of 

the IUP, the department states that its regulations “include provisions to facilitate 

funding of consolidation projects.” It is not clear how this is the case – the Department 

has no numeric or other goals for achieving consolidation of unsustainable water

systems. There is no identified funding stream, nor do its regulations provide any real 

incentive for consolidation. 

Response 7:
In accordance with the federal law and regulations, CDPH’s first priority is solving public health problems.  As part of any funding application CDPH requires an applicant to look at consolidation as a solution to the problem for which the project was ranked on the PPL. CDPH supports consolidation where it is the most cost effective viable solution to solving the PWS’s ranked problem so long as it meets the requirements of the federal law and regulations.  Additionally, CDPH has no legal authority to force a system to consolidate or intertie with another PWS. CDPH is open to ideas and suggestions regarding how it can provide meaningful incentives consistent with the emphasis of solving public health problems.
Comment 8: 

The Bonus Point system used by the department is unsuccessful in its effort to provide

an incentive for consolidation and should be scrapped in favor of a more flexible and

focused effort to promote consolidation or other shared solutions. Bonus points seldom

come into play in funding decisions, as the department allocates funding based on 

readiness to proceed within a broad range of health-based categories. The department 

requires systems to consider consolidation in any alternatives analysis, but provides no 

guidance or incentive to ensure that the effort is seriously considered. We strongly 

recommend that the Department use consolidation as a priority in developing its 

fundable list for disadvantaged communities; that is, communities that have been 

identified as disadvantaged that either identify a consolidation project or agree to be 

part of a consolidation project hosted by another entity should be guaranteed funding. 

Response 8:
CDPH District offices are required to approve the most cost effective solution for a system’s ranked problem and as a part of this review require systems to consider consolidation in their alternatives analysis.  However, for consolidation to be an available alternative, there must be two willing parties. In many cases, consolidation is the preferred solution, but the system without the problem is unwilling to be a party to the agreement.  CDPH concurs that bonus points are not effective at this time in encouraging consolidation.  The suggestion to add “flexible and focused effort” to promote consolidation is vague and needs further discussion.  CDPH hopes to discuss this further with the future revisions to the IUP.
Comment 9: 

We are deeply concerned that the Ranking Criteria developed by the department is a) 

not adhered to in the distribution of funds, and b) creates a barrier to the development of 

long-term sustainable solutions. We agree completely that a risk-based system based 

on public health and exposure is critical to a successful program. Unfortunately the 

combination of bypassed projects – more than 80% of the projects on the Project 

Priority list are being bypassed this year – and the use of the priority ranking to block 

potentially affordable and sustainable consolidation projects – makes the current 

structure extremely problematic. 

Response 9:
The Ranking Criteria developed by CDPH is to prioritize projects based on health risks and other infrastructure needs.  It is not intended as the only priority in which funds are distributed. There are several federal requirements attached to each capitalization grant that the SDWSRF program has to meet within a given time frame as discussed in the IUP. CDPH does not know how the “80 percent” was determined but recognizes that a majority of projects that were invited by CDPH did not receive funding. This was due to community water systems not responding to the invitation, not submitting applications, or not meeting all funding requirements. 
CDPH has identified and is working with the168 listed small water systems to help them solve their compliance problems.  Consolidation is certainly encouraged when it is deemed the most cost effective long-term solution and when we have willing parties. 
Comment 10: 

The State Water Board and CDPH have partnered to prepare a report to the 
Legislature titled “Communities that Rely on Contaminated Groundwater.” A draft of 
that report, issued in April and undergoing review, found that 508 California community 
water systems that rely upon a single source of groundwater had at least 2 instances of 
contamination between January of 2002 and December of 2010. We strongly 
recommend that CDPH use the findings of this report to establish new priorities for their 
Intended Use Plan. 
Response 10:
Assembly Bill 2222 draft report is a study that was done on groundwater that does not equate to drinking water. It is a measure of source water and not drinking water. It is what is in the ground, not necessarily what is served to the public.  However, CDPH is looking into water systems with a single active source to develop a strategy to improve reliability in these systems.
Comment 11: 

Project By-Pass Procedure. We certainly understand the frustration of non-responsive 
projects, particularly from a resource standpoint. Unfortunately, the department’s plan to 
place projects on “inactive” status after two non-responsive years places the onus on 
the community, which may lack the capacity to proceed with a funding application. We 
strongly recommend that the Department develop a procedure for placing a system in 
the inactive file that includes contacting the water system to confirm the need for the 
project and the reason for bypassing the invitation. This data would then be included in 
the inactive list. 
Response 11:
CDPH invitations offer several options including continuing with an existing application that was previously submitted, indicating the system’s interest in submitting an application, or requesting to be bypassed for the current round. Nonresponsive water systems are those that did not respond to the invitations that were sent to them. After two nonresponsive years (four invitation rounds), these systems will be placed on the “inactive” status that may be re-activated when water system contacts CDPH requesting a change in status and provides updated documentation for the previous ranked problem.
Comment 12: 

The report references several workplans and strategies that are not provided in the 
appendices or on the website. We strongly recommend that every document referenced 
in this report be provided in an appropriate Appendix.
Response 12:
There is a timing issue with the grant application that needs to be met prior to when a workplan is completed.  EPA procedure calls for draft documents. 
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